





March 19, 2003

Beth Sazama Lyons

Assistant Executive Director

California Joint Powers Insurance Authority

8081 Moody Street

La Palma, CA 90623

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-03-012

Dear Ms. Lyons:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest and financial disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Also, the Commission does not have jurisdiction over other laws that may be applicable to your facts, such as Government Code section 1090.  You should consult the Attorney General's office for further guidance.

QUESTIONS

1. Will you have a conflict of interest under the Act if your husband bids on or secures a contract with the California Joint Powers Insurance Authority?

2.
If your husband secures a contract with the California Joint Powers Insurance Authority, what are your financial reporting requirements and deadlines for reporting on Form 700, Statement of Economic Interests, under the Act?

CONCLUSION

1. Unless you make, participate in making or attempt to use your official position to influence any governmental decisions that will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on any of your economic interests, as discussed below, you will not have a conflict of interest under the Act if your husband bids on or secures a contract with the California Joint Powers Insurance Authority.

2.
Please consult with your agency, the California Joint Powers Insurance Authority, regarding its conflict of interest code, which specifies the economic interests you are required to report on Form 700.  The deadline for filing an annual Form 700 is April 1.

FACTS


You are the assistant executive director at the California Joint Powers Insurance Authority, a governmental agency formed under § 6500 of the Government Code (the “Authority”).  Several times a year, the Authority hires a graphic designer to complete projects for the agency.  The Authority also employs the services of various computer consultants throughout the year to maintain its web site.  


Your husband, Jeff Lyons, is a graphic/web site designer and computer programmer.  Your husband has operated an independent business, “Lyons Den Design,” for over seven years.  The Authority would like to include him in the bidding process for graphic and web design and computer programming projects and hire him if he is the low bidder on any given project.  

ANALYSIS

I. Conflict of  Interest

Government Code section 87100
 prohibits a public official at any level of state or local government from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.     


A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official's economic interests.  (Section 87103; regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted the following eight-step analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  

Step 1.  Are you a public official?

The first step in the analysis is not at issue in your letter.  The Act's conflict-of-interest provisions apply only where a “public official” makes, participates in making, or in any way attempts to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which he or she knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100; regulation 18700(b)(2).)  As assistant executive director of the California Joint Powers Insurance Authority, you are a “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  Therefore, you are a “public official” as defined in the Act, and you are subject to the disqualification provisions of the Act.  (Sections 82048 and 87103.)   

Step 2.  Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

The Commission has adopted a series of regulations which define “making,” “participating in making,” and “influencing” a governmental decision, and which provide certain exceptions.  (Regulations 18702-18702.4.)  Generally speaking, “making” a governmental decision means taking actions such as voting on a matter, appointing a person, obligating or committing an agency to a course of action, or entering into a contract on behalf of an agency. (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)   In addition to these more formal actions you might take, the conflict-of-interest rules also apply to attempts to “influence” a governmental decision.  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)

Please note that each factor in the eight-step analysis must be found for a conflict of interest to exist.  If you determine you potentially have a conflict of interest based on the rest of the steps below, the Act prohibits you from making, participating in making, or influencing governmental decisions affecting your economic interests.

Step 3.
  What are your economic interests -- the possible sources of a financial

   conflict of interest? 
The Act's conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts arising from economic interests.  The economic interests from which conflicts of interest may arise are defined in regulations 18703-18703.5.  Identifying which, if any, of these economic interests are held by a public official is the third step in analyzing a potential conflict of interest under the Act.  (See Regulation 18700(b)(3).)  There are six kinds of such economic interests:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a).)   An “indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10‑percent interest or greater.”  (Section 87103.)

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she holds any of the business relationships specified in regulation 18703.1(b) through (e).  (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1.)  The Act defines a “business entity” as “any organization or enterprise operated for profit, including but not limited to a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, joint venture, syndicate, corporation, or association.”  (Section 82005.)  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2.)

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)  “Income” includes an official's community property interest in the income of his or her spouse. (Section 82030.)  “Income of an individual also includes a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.”  (Section 82030(a).) Thus, to the extent that the official's pro rata share of the income is $500 or more, then the business and clients of the business are sources of income to the official. In the case of community property interests in your spouse's income to his business, the threshold would be $1,000.  

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $340 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4.) 

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances.  A governmental decision has a personal financial effect on a public official if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the public official, as well as those of his or her immediate family, increasing or decreasing by an amount of $250 or more.  This is known as the “personal financial effect” rule. (Section 87103; regulations 18703.5 and 18705.5.)  “Immediate family” means the spouse and dependent children.  (Section 82029.)

From the facts depicted in your letter, we can ascertain that you have at least three  possible economic interests related to your husband's business, Lyon's Den Design.  These include an indirect investment in a business entity, a community property interest in the income of your spouse (both from the business and from clients of the business), and an economic interest in your personal finances and those of your spouse. 
 

Step 4.
  Are your economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the

  governmental decision?

Once a public official identifies an economic interest, the official must decide whether the economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in the decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(4); regulations 18704-18704.5).)   Regulation 18704.1(a) provides that a person, including a business entity such as Lyon's Den Design, is directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when that person, either directly or by an agent: “(1) [i]nitiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or; (2) [i]s a named party in, or is the subject of, the  proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”  

Under the facts presented, Lyon's Den Design, by submitting a bid for a contract with your agency, would be directly involved in the governmental decision in question.  Furthermore, with respect to the personal financial effects on you and your spouse, regulation 18704.5 provides that “[a] public official or his or her immediate family are deemed to be directly involved in a governmental decision which has any financial effect on his or her personal finances or those of his or her immediate family.”

Step 5.  What is the applicable materiality standard?

The next step in the analysis is identifying the appropriate standard for evaluating the “materiality”—that is, the importance—of the effect of the decision on the economic interest(s).  (See regulation 18700(b)(5); regulations 18705-18705.5, copy enclosed.)  For example, with respect to your community property share of your husband's income, regulation 18705.3(a) provides that “[a]ny reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a person who is a source of income to a public official, and who is directly involved in a decision before the official's agency, is deemed material.”

With respect to a relatively small business entity that does not have stock which is traded on any stock exchange, the effect of a decision is considered material if it is reasonably foreseeable that: 

“A) The governmental decision will result in an increase or decrease in the business entity's gross revenues for a fiscal year in the amount of $20,000 or more; or, 

“(B)  The governmental decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $5,000 or more; or, 

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.


�  Your letter did not provide any information about clients of your husband's business; therefore, we will not address the issue of income from clients in this letter.  If you have issues concerning this, contact us for further advice.





